Wisconsin law.
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51 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION Pl 16.04
Chapter PI 16
FOUR-YEAR-OLD KINDERGARTEN GRANTS
P116.01 Purpose. P116.03 Eligible applicants, application and program requirements.
PI 16.02 Definitions. Pl 16.04 Review of applications and awarding of grants.

P116.01 Purpose. This chapter sets forth criteria god-  patternspolicy development, program standards aendiculum,
ceduredfor awarding grants to eligible schatiktricts to imple  aswell as the on—going implementation amministration of the
menta 4-year-old kindgarten program under ¥15.445 Stats. program.The collaborative committee, council or advisory group
Fundsare awarded from the appropriation unde2&255 (2) shall includerepresentatives from community based providers;

(dp), Stats. the school district, which shall includen administratgrschool
History: EmR0805 emeg. cr. eff. 2-25-08,CR 08-018cr. Register November - boardmembeyor principal and a school district employtedcher
2008No. 635 eff. 12-1-08. of early childhood education or kinggrten; and aepresentative

of other relevant community interest groups.

2. A contract or agreement that defines the partnerships
weenthe school district and all community based providers.
e school district mushave at least one site of the schoot dis

P116.02 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Age eligible” means a child who turns 4 years old on et
before September 1 in the year that he or ph@poses to enter Th

lezgcé?lsoi%ef;s(%ﬁ éstcar;gol distristtriteriafor early admission trict’s 4K program at a non—s_chpol qlistrict si_te_, not including-a pri
) ' ~ ' o vatehome, or on a school district site administdrgd commu
_(2) “Community based provider” means head start anet ity phased provider These sites shall baithin the school
viderslicensed under cfDCF 2500r251. district’s boundaries or may befefed through an interdistrict
(3) “Community interest groups” means individuals or repreagreementunder s.66.0301 Stats. The contract or agreement
sentativesvith an interest in and relevance to early learnsingh  shall define all of the following roles and responsibilitietated
asfamily child care, community home visiting programs, paref the 4K program operation:
education resource and referral agencies, family resource cen g The school district’process to oversee and supertfige
ters, healthor mental health ganizations, social service agen programto assure compliance with state and federal education
cies,elected dicials, businesses, or philanthropiganizations. |gys.
(4) “Contractor agreement” means a written document that |, The community based provider process to assure com
definesthe roles and responsibilities related to the progipena  pliancewith applicable state and federal laregulating its pre

tion.
gram.
~ (5) “Department’'means the W¥consin department of public ¢, The programcomponents and design, including hours,
Instruction. length of program, stding design, stdfdevelopment, curricu
(6) “4K” means 4-year-old kindgarten. lum, class size, and parent outreach activities.
(7) “Schoolboard” has the meaning given in145.001(7), d. The resourceprovided by each entity necessary for the
Stats. delivery of the program.
(8) “Schooal district” has the meaning given in145.01(3), e. The financial arrangements which assheeschool district
Stats. coversthe cost of program instruction.
History: EmR0805 emeg. cr eff. 2-25-08,CR 08-018cr. Register November f. The recruitment and enroliment practices that assure the
é%g?st'“e‘,’-31?5,}“2521;1,53858%(’@“0“ In (2) made under s 13.92 (4) (0) 7. S&s,  gohooldistrict program is opeto all age eligible children and that
the community based provider assutieat enrollment is not cen
Pl 16.03 Eligible applicants, application and pro - tingentupon enrollment in any progranfered by the community

gram requirements. (1) (a) Annually by March 31, 2008, for basedprovider unless this conflicts witthe providets federal
the 2008-2009 school yeaand by the fourttMonday in March regulations.

in subsequent school years, school boards of eligible sdisol  (2) A school district operating a 4K program funded under
tricts may apply to the department for a 4K grant underdiég  sub.(1) shall meet all of the following:

ter. A school district is eligible to apply if it meets all of the folow  (a) Make the programpen and accessible to all age eligible
ing requirements: childrenof the school district at no clge.

1. The school distriatlid not count pupils in a 4K program for  (b) Pay the full cost of the 4K program, including thasts
equalizatioraid andrevenue limit purposes on the PI-1563 pupissociatedvith programs located on a non—school distsite.
count report collected pursuant to 421.05 (1) Stats., in the Suchcosts include sthfcompensation, special educaticamd
schoolyear prior to the first year of the grant. supportservices for pupils, facilities, supplies, andfstaielop

2. The school district has an existing contract or agreemenent.
with a communityoased provider if using a community approach (c) All applicable state statutes, includitige school district

or community based provider standards under $21.02 (1) Stats., and transportatioequire
3. The school district completes the departnseapplication mentsunder s121.54 (1)and(2), Stats.
in a timely and complete manner Note: PI-7801 Four—¥ar-Old Kindegarten (4K)Start-Up Grant Application,

. . _— ay be obtained at no chge by writing tothe Wsconsin Department of Public
(b) In awarding a grant, the department shall give priority {astruction,P.O. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707-7841 or by going to the depart

schooldistricts that use community approactesarly education ment'sweb site ahttp:/www.dpi.wi.gov/ec/ecdyrpag.html

which establish and maintain both of the following: Soasror Yéaigﬁofgflﬁfggg- or ef. 2-25-08,CR 08-018cr. Register November

1. A collaborative committee, council, or advisory group.
The collaborativecommittee, council or advisory group must be Pl 16.04 Review of applications and awarding of
involvedin the initial planning, publiawareness, delivery mod grants. (1) FIRST YEAR GRANT AWARDS. (a) The department
els, staf development, program desigsite selection, sthihg shallgive preference in awarding grants under this chapli-to
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gible school districts under Bl 16.03 (1) (ajhat demonstratem  sub.(1) may receive a second year grarthié recipient submits

the application that the 4K program is usingcammunity to the department by November 7 of the school year following the
approachto early education. An eligible applicant that uses r&ceiptof the first year grant, an assurance on a form provigled
communityapproach to early education shall receive up to $3,000e department, &fming that the program was and continues to
per pupil enrolled in the schodlistrict's 4K program as deter meet the requirements under this chapter

mined on the third Friday in September pupil count under s. (b) Second year grant applicants that meet the requirements
121.05(1), Stats., in the school year following the grant applicainderthis subsection, may receive up to $1,500 per pupil enrolled
tion. If the funds under £0.255 (2) (dp)Stats., are insfiient in the school district 4K program as determined on the third
to pay $3,000 per pupil, the funds shall be prorated. Fridayin September pupil count underd21.05 (1) Stats., in the

(b) If, after awarding grants undeer (a), there are funds secondschool year following the grant appl|cat|on._ N
remaining,all other eligible applicants who are in their first year (€) If the funds undes.20.255 (2) (dp)Stats., are insfi¢ient
of 4K program implementation andot using community t© P&y $1,500 per pupil, the funds shall be prorated.
approacheshall receive up to $3,000 per pupiirolled in the  (d) The department shall give preference in awarding second
schooldistrict's 4K program as determined on the third Frigiay Yeargrants to first year grant recipientsdescribed under sub.
Septembepupil count under s121.05 (1) Stats., in the school (D _ )
yearfolowing the grant application. I the unds undes&zss. NI PT81-F, Four sr-01d Kndgarer () ra vl my e
(2) (dp), Stats., are insfi€ient to pay $3,000 per pupil, the fundsp.0.Box 7841, Madison, Wi 53707-7841 or by going to the departsiae site

shallbe prorated. athttp://www.dpi.wi.gov/ec/ecdyrpag.html
L. History: EmR0805 emeg. cr. eff. 2-25-08,CR 08-018cr. Register November
(2) SECONDYEAR GRANT AWARDS. (@) Grant recipients under 2008No. 635 ef.. 12-1-08.
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